
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Off ice BOARD AGENDA # *B-5 

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE April 28, 2009 

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES @o 415 Vote Required YES NO 
(Infor ation Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Final Acceptance of the Tenant and Site Improvements of the Unfinished Space of the 
5th Floor of the 12th Street Office Building by Simile Construction Service, Inc. of Modesto, 
California-Chief Executive Off ice 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approval of final completion and acceptance of the tenant and site improvements for the unfinished 
space of the 5th floor of the 12th Street Office Building. 

2. Approval of the final contract with Simile Construction Services, Inc., Modesto, California 
as follows: 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $395,000 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS: $ 7.225 
FINAL CONTRACT COST: $402,225 

(Continued on Page 2) 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

On October 7, 2008 the Board approved the plans and specifications for the tenant and site improvements 
for the unfinished space of the 5th floor of the 12th Street Office Building, and called for bids on 
October 8, 2009. At that time, the estimated cost was $1,012,000 to be funded by $680,000 allocated in 
the 2007-2008 Final Budget in the Criminal Justice Facilities budget, and an additional $332,000 from 
Criminal Justice Public Facility Fees (PFF), previously approve by the Board for the completion of the 
project. 

(Continued on Page 2) 
_-_----_-_-_-_----_--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------. 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 
NO. 2009-266 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of Final Acceptance of the Tenant and Site Improvements of the Unfinished 
Space of the 5th Floor of the 12th Street Office Building by Simile Construction 
Service, Inc. of Modesto, California 
Page 2 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: (Continued) 

3. Authorize the Project Manager, on behalf of the Board of Supervisors as the 
Awarding Authority, to sing the completion documents, record the Notices of 
Of Completion, release retention, and process all remaining close out activities 
for the above contracts. 

FISCAL IMPACT: (Continued) 

Bids for the project were opened on November 13,2008. As a result of the lowest cost of 
the final bids received, the revised project budget was $735,553. The total project budget 
includes the construction price plus architecture and engineering services; permits; fees; 
construction management costs; furniture; fixtures and equipment; and all project 
administrative costs. Funds are available in the Chief Executive Office Criminal Justice 
Facility Capital Project budget. 

DISCUSSION: 

The District Attorney's Office moved into the new 12th Street Office Building in the fall 
of 2006. This office building is a six-floor structure with the 3rd, 4th and a portion of the 
5" floor occupied by the Offices of the Stanislaus County District Attorney. Tenant 
improvements have been completed on Floors 3,4,  and half of 5th floor, with the other 
half of the 5th floor left unfinished for future District Attorney Office expansion. 

On October 30,2007, the Board of Supervisors approved proceeding with a project to 
design the tenant and site improvements for the remaining county space on the 5th Floor 
of the 12th Street Building. On February 5,2008, the Board of Supervisors authorized 
the contract with API for architectural services for the tenant and site improvements for 
the unfinished space of the 5th floor of the 12" Street Office Building for use by the 
Office of the District Attorney. 

On October 7,2008, the Board of Supervisors approved the design, plans and 
specifications for the recommended tenant and site improvements of the unfinished space 
of the 5th floor. The Board also approved proceeding with the construction phase of the 
project, approving the issuance of a notice inviting bids on October 8,2008, receiving 
bids on November 13, 2008 no later than 2:00 p.m. It was also noted that the completion 
of this project will allow the District Attorney to vacate certain spaces still being used in 
the Courthouse in accordance with the County's Interim Use Agreement with the Courts. 

On November 25,2008, the Board of Supervisors awarded a construction contract for the 
tenant and site improvements for the 5th floor of the 1 2 ~ ~  Street Office Buildings to Simile 
Construction Service, Inc. Fortunately, the low bid was below the original architect's 
estimate. The contractor started the project on January 5,2009, and was substantially 



Approval of Final Acceptance of the Tenant and Site Improvements of the Unfinished 
Space of the 5th Floor of the 12th Street Office Building by Simile Construction 
Service, Inc. of Modesto, California 
Page 3 

completed on April 1, 2009. The contractor completed the contract with virtually no 
interruption of services to the public. Simile Construction Services, Inc.; of Modesto, 
California did an outstanding job completing this project ahead of schedule and within 
budget. This was accomplished while existing District Attorney operations continued to 
serve the public. The District Attorney Staff were helpful in delivering this project in a 
successful manner. 

The work was completed well within the time frame and within the approved budget. 
Review of the work summary will outline additional project details. The cost for the 
work for this contract is summarized below: 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $395,000 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS: $ 7.225 
FINAL CONTRACT COST: $402,225 

Notices of Completion will be recorded with the Stanislaus County Clerk-Recorder. This 
action will authorize the Project Manager to sign, and staff to record the necessary Notice 
of Completion. A complete recapitulation of these contracts, including a summary, 
change order, record documents, certificates, guarantees and warranties, can be found in 
the Project Close Out Report prepared by the Construction Manger. Staff will authorize 
the release of retention in accordance with Public Contract Code. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

The Board of Supervisors has the responsibility for final acceptance of capital 
improvement projects. This project is important for the Board of Supervisors Priority of 
A safe community, Effective partnerships, and Efficient delivery ofpublic services. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Staff from the Chief Executive Office, Contractors and District Attorney Staff worked 
together to deliver this important tenant and site improvement project. 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
AND RETURN TO: 

Stanislaus County 
Chief Executive Office 
Attn: Patricia Hill Thomas 
101 0 1 oth street, Suite 6800 
Modesto, California 95354 

Stanislaus, Count Recorder 
Lee Lundri  an Co I? ecorder Off i c e  
DOC- j009-0043630-00 
Monday, MRY 04, 2009 14:23:30 
T t l P d  $0.00 Nbr-0002717239 

OMC/R2/1-1 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
District Attorney's sth Floor Tenant Improvements: Simile Construction Services, b e .  

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN: 

1) That Stanislaus County is the owner of real property ("Property") in paragraph 3, below. 

2) That Stanislaus County awarded a construction contract to Simile Construction Services, Inc. for a work 
of improvement on the Property described in Paragraph 3, below. 

3) That the Property herein referred to is situated in the State of California, County of Stanislaus, City of 
Modesto and is described as follows: 

APN 105-24-14 and APN 105-24-1 6 832 1 2 ' ~  Street, Modesto, California 95354 

4) That the full name and address of the Owner of said Property is as follows: Stanislaus County c/o Chief 
Executive Office, Attn: Patricia Hill Thomas, 1010 10" Street, Suite 6800, Modesto, CA 95354. 

5) That the nature of the title of the stated Owner is: in fee. 

6) The name of the original contractor for said work of improvement is: Simile Construction Services, Inc. 
of Modesto, California. 

7) That on April 1,2009, a work of improvement on the real property herein is described was completed. 

VERIFICATION 

I, Patricia Hill Thomas, declare that I am the Chief Operations OfficerlAssistant Executive Officer of 
Stanislaus County, and that the County is the owner of the property described above. I have read the foregoing 
notice and know the contents thereof, and the same is true of my knowledge. I declare under penalty of perjury 
that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on April 28,2009, at Modesto, California. 

ip-d.& i,d 
Patricia Hill Thomas 
Chief Operations OfficerlAssistant Executive Officer 
of Stanislaus County 

Notarization is not required 
for recording a Notice of Completion. 
See Civil Code Section 3093 and Government Code Section 27287 



STANISLAUS COUNTY 

DA 5TH FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
BP 1, CONSTRUCTION 

PROJECT CLOSE OUT REPORT 

Owner: 
Construction Manager: 
Contractor: 
Date: 

Stanislaus County 
Stanislaus County Capital Projects 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. 
April 28,2009 



STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 

CONTRACT FINAL COMPLETION REPORT 
AND ACCEPTANCE RECOMMENDATION 

TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY Date: April 28,2009 
DA 5TH FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
BP 1, CONSTRUCTION 
MODESTO, CA 

PROJECT: 
DA 5'" FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
BP 1, CONSTRUCTION 

CONTRACTOR: 
SIMILE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT DURATION LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 
$395,000 120 Calendar Days N/A 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 
$402.225 

STARTING DATES CONTRACT ACTUAL NUMBER OF DAYS OVERRUN 
01/05/09 01/05/09 None 

COMPLETION DATES CONTRACT ACTUAL SUBSTANTIAL TIME EXTENSIONS 
05/04/09 04/01/09 None 

TIME ANALYSIS SUMMARY AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGE ASSESSMENT 
SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS FROM THE CONTRACTOR 
SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE CONTRACT 
AND/OR WITHHOLDINGS 
RECORD DOCUMENTS 
OPERATION/MAINTENANCE MANUALS, AND TESTING 
CHANGES 
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLETION 
FINAL PAYMENT 
WARRANTIES AND GUARANTEES 
KEYS 
PROJECT DIRECTORY AND LOGS 

SECTION I 
SECTION I1 

SECTION I11 
SECTION IV 
SECTION V 
SECTION VI 
SECTION VII 
SECTION VIII 
SECTION IX 
SECTION X 
SECTION XI 

THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETE. AND IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACT BE ACCEPTED. 



SECTION I 

TIME ANALYSIS SUMMARY 

AND 

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 



SECTION 1: Time Analysis Summary and Liquidated Damages 

The Contractor was awarded a Contract for the District Attorney's 5" Floor Tenant 
Improvements, BP 1 Construction, on November 25,2009. The original Contract provided 
duration of one hundred twenty (120) calendar days to complete the District Attorney's 5" Floor 
Tenant Improvements, BP 1 Construction. 

Notice to proceed for the DA 5" Floor Tenant Improvements BP 1 Construction, was issued on 
January 5,2009, with day one as January 5,2009. The contract duration of one hundred twenty 
(120) calendar days established a completion date of May 4,2009. The Contractor finished over 
a month early. Substantial Completion was granted on April 1, 2009. 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5' Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section 1.1 



SECTION I1 

POTENTIAL CLAIMS 



SECTION 11: Potential Claims 

There are not potential claims on this project. 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5~ Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section 11.1 



SECTION 111 

CLAIMS AGAINST 

the 

CONTRACTOR 

and 

WITHHOLDINGS 



SECTION 111: Claims Against the Contractor and Withholdings 

Stanislaus County has no claims or withholdings against the Contractor. 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5~ Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section 111.1 



SECTION IV 

RECORD 

DRAWINGS 



SECTION IV: Record Drawings 

Record Drawings were received from Simile Construction Services, Inc. on April 17, 2009 (see 
the attached transmittal) and transmitted to General Services Agency on April 17,2009 (see the 
attached transmittal). 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5' Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section IV. 1 



4725 Enterprise Way, S e  1 Phone : 209.545.61 11 
de sto, Ca 953 56 Fax: 2 09.546.61 1 2 

License # 794642 

TRANSMITTAL 
NO: 00150 
DATE: 0411 7/09 
PAGE: 1 of 1 

DESC 1: 0 & M MANUAL 
DESC 2: CLOSEOUT DOCUMENTS 

TO: Stanislaus Capital Projects 
832 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

JOB: 

PRIORITY: Normal 

FROM: Simile Construction Service 
4725 Enterprise Way #I 
Modesto, CA 95356 

Teresa Vander Veen Steve Antone 

Stanislaus County DA's Office (#08-568) C.O. #: NIA 
832 12th Street TRACK #: NIA 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Contract Copies: 0 For Approval 
Change Order 0 For Distribution 
Vendor Information Sheet 
W9 Sheet Sent To: TERESA 
Workers Comp lnsurance 
Liability lnsurance 
O&M Sent Via: Delivered 

l? CLOSEOUT 

For Approval and 
For Your Use 

PI As Requested 
For Review and Comment 

Approved as Submitted 
Approved as Noted 
Submit 
Resubmit 
Returned 
Returned for Corrections 

DOC # 1 
ITEM # DATE TYPE DESCRIPTION 

PRIORITY I 
REF # STATUS 

00001 0411 7/09 NIA 0 & M MANUAL 
Transmittal Item 

Normal 
Open 

Notes: This manual includes: RECEIVED 
A~ z. taibq) 

APR 1 7  2009 ~q + ~ o .  2 

!;! ' \ iu iSLAUS COUNTY Dq 20 .q . 
!,,;i''II !\L PROJECTS DP 2 0 .  L\ .2 

"Release of any and all Claims" Document 00650 
Building Keys 
CD of manual 
3 sets of asbuilts 

CC: OFFICE (ELECTRONICALLY) 
cc: 
cc: 



\ 

Stanislaus Capital Projects 
8 2  1 2Ih Street. Modt.,to. CA 95354 
Phone: (209) 525-4380 Fax: (209) 525-4385 

TRANSMITTAL 

TO: Bob Carpenter 
General Services Agency 

SUBJECT: DA sth FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE: 411 7/09 

We are sending you X attached - under separate cover the following material: 

- Shop Drawings - Change Order - Specifications 

- Copy of Letter - Plans - Computer Printout 

- Prints Samples - Updates 

REMARKS: 

For your use. 

COPIES 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

COPIES: Don Phemister (Transmittal Only) 
Randy Cavanagh (Transmittal Only) 
Darrell Long (Transmittal Only) 
File AQ 2.1.1 (1 10) 
File DQ 20.2 
File DQ 20.4.1 
File DQ 20.4.2 
File DQ 20.4.6 

DATE 

SIGNED: 4 2d7- 

DESCRIPTION 

Simile Construction Services, Inc. 2-Year Warranty. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Air Balance Report. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Subcontractor contact list and warranties. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Notice of Substantial Completion. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Complete Punchlist. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Claim of Completion. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. As-Builts (Hard Copy) 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. CD of Close out Manual and As-builts 

Teresa Vander Veen 



SECTION V 

OPERATION & 

MAINTENANCE MANUALS, 

AND TESTING 



SECTION V: Operation and Maintenance Manuals, and Testing 

Operation and Maintenance Manuals were transmitted to Stanislaus County Capital Projects on 
April 17, 2009 (see attached transmittals). These Operation and Maintenance Manuals were 
transmitted to Stanislaus County General Services Agency on April 17, 2009 (see attached 
transmittal). 

The Air Balance Test Report was transmitted to Stanislaus County Capital Projects on April 1 7, 
2009 (see the attached transmittal). 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5'h Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section V. 1 



4725 Enterprise Way, 3te 1 Phone : 209.545.81 11 
- l e  do, Ca 95356 Fax: 2 09.546.61 1 2 

License # 79 4642 

TRANSMITTAL 
NO: 00150 
DATE: 0411 7/09 
PAGE: 1 of 1 

DESC 1: 0 & M MANUAL 
DESC 2: CLOSEOUT DOCUMENTS 

TO: Stanislaus Capital Projects 
832 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

PRIORIN: Normal 

FROM: Simile Construction Service 
4725 Enterprise Way #1 
Modesto, CA 95356 

Teresa Vander Veen Steve Antone 

JOB: Stanislaus County DA's Office (#08-568) C.O. #: NIA 
832 12th Street TRACK #: N/A 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Approved as Submitted 
Approved as Noted 
Submit 
Resubmit 
Returned 
Returned for Corrections 

Contract Copies: 0 For Approval 
0 For Distribution 

~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ o ~ a t i o n  sheet 
W9 Sheet Sent To: TERESA 
Workers Comp Insurance 
Liability Insurance 
O&M Sent Via: Delivered 

P CLOSEOUT 

DOC # I PRIORITY 1 
ITEM # DATE TYPE DESCRIPTION REF # STATUS 

00001 04/17/09 N/A 0 & M MANUAL Normal 
Transmittal Item Open 

For Approval and 
a For Your Use 

As Requested 
For Review and Comment 

Notes: This manual includes: RECEIVED 
fIQ 2. \.'xlbq) 

APR 1 7  2009 DQ -20. 

I: i f{i.iis\.nus COUNTY DQ 2 0 .  L\ . 1 
C,,+li'Il n L  PROJECTS DQ 2 0 .  L\ .2 

"Release of any and all Claims" Document 00650 
Building Keys 
CD of manual 
3 sets of asbuilts 

- 

CC: OFFICE (ELECTRONICALLY) 
cc: 



., Stanislaus Capital Projects 
825 1 2Ih Street. Modt.,to. CA 95353 
Phone: (209) 525-4380 Fax: (209) 525-4385 

TRANSMITTAL 

TO: Bob Carpenter 
General Services Agency 

SUBJECT: DA sth FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE: 411 7/09 

We are sending you X attached - under separate cover the following material: 

- Shop Drawings Change Order Specifications 

- Copy of Letter - Plans - Computer Printout 

- Prints - Samples - Updates 

REMARKS: 

For your use. 

COPIES 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

COPIES: Don Phemister (Transmittal Only) 
Randy Cavanagh (Transmittal Only) 
Darrell Long (Transmittal Only) 
File AQ 2.1.1 (1 10) 
File DQ 20.2 
File DQ 20.4.1 
File DQ 20.4.2 
File DQ 20.4.6 

DATE 

Teresa Vander Veen 

DESCRIPTION 

Simile Construction Services, Inc. 2-Year Warranty. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Air Balance Report. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Subcontractor contact list and warranties. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Notice of Substantial Completion. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Complete Punchlist. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. Claim of Completion. 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. As-Builts (Hard Copy) 
Simile Construction Services, Inc. CD of Close out Manual and As-builts 



SECTION VI 

CHANGES 



SECTION VI: Changes 

The original Contract amount of $395,000 was revised by seven (7) Change Orders authorized 
by the County. The Change Orders totaled $7,225. 

The following summary addressed the responsibility and the type of change including its 
percentage of the original Contract. 

TOTAL 

E Errors & Omissions $ 904 
0 Owner Requests $2,496 
C Changed Conditions $3,825 
S Settlement of Potential Claim $ 0  
V Value Engineering $ 0  

TOTAL $7,225 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5& Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

% OF 
CONTRACT 

Project Close Out Report 
Section V1.l 



SECTION VII 

CERTIFICATES 

COMPLETION 



SECTION VII: Certificates of Corn~letion 

Attached are the 1) Certificate of Final Completion, and 2) Certificate of Substantial 
Completion. 

Stanislaus County 
DA 51h Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section VII. 1 



. 
Stanislaus County Capital Projects 

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION AND 
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE 

TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY, (OWNER) 

DATE OF FINAL COMPLETION: PROJECT TITLE: DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 5TH FLOOR 
April 28,2009 TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT OR SPECIFIED PART SHALL INCLUDE: LOCATION: 832 STREET, MODESTO 
BP 1, CONSTRUCTION OWNER: STANISLAUS COUNTY 

CONTRACTOR: SIMILE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 
CONTRACT FOR: BP 1, CONSTRUCTION 

The following have determined the work performed under this contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the 
Owner, Contractor, and ArchitectIEngineer, and the Project (or specified part of the Project, as indicated above) is hereby declared 
to be complete and the Contract be accepted by the Owner. 

ARCHITECTURE PLUS, INC. 
ARCHITECT 

SIMILE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 
CONTRACTOR 

STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 
OWNER 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

QEMARKS: 



CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY, (OWNER) 

DATE Of; SIIBS'fANrI'IAL COMPI,El'lON: PROJIICT TITLE: DISTRICT ATTORNEY 5'" FLOOIZ TI'S 
APRIL 1,2009 BY 1, CONSTRUCTION 

PROJI-iC:?' OK SPEC1 FlED PAKT SI-lr\I.l.. INC'1,IJDli: LOC'A'I'ION: 832 12"' STREET 
BP 1, CONSTRUCTION OCVNER: S'TANISLAUS COUNTY 

uoNrrr<nc;.ron: SINllLE CONS'I'KUCTION SERVICES, INC. 
CONTRACT FOR: RP 3, CONSWUJCTIOR' 
CONTRACT DATE: NOVEMBER 25,2008 

'I'ile work purft~rmecl nndcr this contract lias heea itis yectcd hy wtstlrorized rept.useti tatives of tlte Owner, Contractor, alid 
t \rcl~itect/E~~gi~~ecr,  and thc Project (ot.specitied part of the Yrojcct, as indiratcd above) is hercby dccltlred to be substatitially colilpletc oir 
the above d;w. 

Tile [lute of .siib.sfcrrrtirtl oor~rl~Ietion 4q'u ptdr/jLlct or .spccilfietf clreci of rr project is t/re date w/rerr flre 
~(rrtstrrrctiort is .sf~ficietzt/y corrrplcted, iirr /rctlori/ftrrc~. ?#pith t/re c##ttrttcf IIOL'NI~IW~S, (IS IN ~drjierj by 
N I I ~  ~'lt~rttgc o i -~ ier~  drgreed to by tlte j~crr'fii?.~, so tfirif tlle Owrter crirr occrrjy or utilize tlreproject or. 
specified crr'cu (J'ti~e project.fbr tlie irse for. ~oiriclr it was iriferrdctl, 

A tentative list of itenls to be coniplctcd or  correctetf is  appearled hereto. I'liis list may not be exbsustive, arrd the failure to irlclude an 
iterii oa it does  rot alter tlic respo~lsibilit_v of the Co~ltrsotor to corl~plete all the work in accordance wit11 the colitrirct doctirticats. 

Tlre Corttr':rctor accepts tlre above Certificate of S~rhsta~itial Cor~tplutiut~ ori the tentative list 
ivitl~i~i tlic tilne indicated. 

ARCHITECTURE: iBL,US iNC 

SIMILE C~ONS'I'HUC"I'lOn'1 SERVICES, INC. 
('0 N'I'R A C'I'OR 

'Tlie Otvnur accepts tlie j)rc!jrct or' specilietl area of the project as suhsta~itially cornplctc arirl will assume SlrI1 possessior~ of the project or 
specifier1 area of' the project at NNA (titne), oil A ~ I - i l  1, 2009. 

S?'riNISI,AUS COUNTY CAPIrI'AI, YROJEC'I'S BY: \ q,;3* &I 

('ONS'rIIl J('T1ON IVANAC~EII A C I ' T I - ~ R I Z E D  REPflf3SENTATIVII LIATE 

STANIS1,AUS COUNrI'Y 
OWNER 

REMARKS: 'I'he tclltative l is t  of i t c ~ ~ ~ s  to be completecl or corrcctrtd is attached. 



SIMILE 

PROJECT: DA's Office 
Date Issued: 3.23.09 

1 LOCATION DESCRiPTION OF TASK I RESONSIBILITY I TARGET COMPLETION DATE I NOTES 
1 I- 32znQ i w  
2 /Electrical Room lopen Panef far wire firla! N A NA 1CM Stated this is ex~sting does not need insuectio!? 
3 f~~ectrica! Room I~es!r,stall Open ',B Cover 
A IEk&hmmm l- 
5 /Training Room Ifire Caulk (N) Wall 
6 [Training Room f lnstall Sleeve at Data Penetration . . 
2 ]Iiahhg- 
a l~lrlnrla 1- 

N A 1 N A IExisting Condition 
32zQQ 1 1  

SCSl I 3.27.09 , 
SCSl I 3.27.09 
sf23 R2ZnS 

I 3.zn0.9 
SCSl 32fuU 

Stan. C o u ~ t y  I N A I I 
AMS I 3.27.09 1 

F F l ~ r t u  3.2zf39 

. . 
tnl- 

Pl?one:!Data Co:~erpiafec: 
Label VAV units and Controls 

9 I\l=lrin!ln 
10 l'Va:icus 

Exec. Elec./SCSI 
Exec. Electric 

BMS 
SCSr 

I 1  
l 2  

3.27.09 /pending Alarm Test 3.30.09 
3.27.09 f One 2x2 on order 
332n9 t 
z2QQ9 

j3 pCaM@mm 
18 /various (3rd & 5th) 
19 I Base at (N) Opening 

Various 
-in FnifZU3Ce 

13 
14 

I I WP. FIPF$& 

Mullion Fix and Walt Cap Instal( I Custom Glasswerks 
f SCSI 

Change Caulk Color at Mullions 1 Custom Glasswerks 
Small Patch at BIue Tape I SCSI 

20 
21 

3 2 m 9  1 
3.25.09 \Ordered Mat9 onsite to complete 3.30.09 
3.27.09 
3.30.09 
3.30.09 

22 \Entrance l ~ d g e  paint touchup (at blue tape) SCSi 

Various 
Office 

16 f l k i c u ~  

Various 
Various 

s l & c a l S  

3.30.09 

Fire Marshel Approval 
Replace Dented Light Fixtures 

23 1 1 I 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Red: Indicates the responsibility of someone other than SCSf or Existing Condition. 

I 

32 1 
33 1 
341 

37 1 

I 
I 

f 

! 
1 



SECTION VIII 

FINAL 

PAYMENT 



SECTION VIII: Final Payment 

Staff will process the final payment and release retention. 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5' Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section V111.1 



STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENTS 

PROGRESS PAYMENT SUMMARY 

1. INITIAL CONTRACT AMOUNT I 395,000.00 

PAGE 1 

Report No: 4 

~ate:3/20/2009 

Contractor: Simile Construction Services, Inc. 

Location: 4725 Enterprise Way, Suite 1, Modesto, CA 95356 

Project Title: DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S sTa FLOOR TI'S, BID PACKAGE 1, CONSTRUCTION 

1 2. CHANGE ORDERS (Total of Column 2, Page 3) I 7,225.00 

Contract No: 00520 

1 3. TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE (Line 1 + Line 2) I 402,225.00 

Project No: 08-568 

Work Status: (To be Completed by SCCP) 

1 4. VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED TO DATE (Total of Columns 3 and 4, Page 2) I 395,000.00 

Completion Dates 7/3/2009 

1 6. VALUE OF MATERIAL I 0 

Report below any circumstances, which may have adversely affected the progress such as strikes, weather, delays by the Owner, 
etc, including explanation of any "No." 

Initial Contract 
395,000.00 

Percent Completed: - 1 (7070 

5. VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED UNDER CHANGE ORDERS (Total of Column 5, Page 3) 

1 7. TOTAL VALUE OF COMPLETED WORK AND MATERIALS (Line 4 + Line 5 + Line 6) I 402,225.00 

Through This 
Month 
03/25/2009 

7,225.00 

1 8. LESS RETAINAGE I 40,222.53 

Revised Contract 

-SC- 

Normal to Date 
03/25/2009 

1 9. SUB-TOTAL (Line 7 - Line 8) 
J I 362,002.47 

Average Work Force 

Number Employed 
4 

Material Deliveries 

Satisfactory 
[XI Yes [ I  No 

I I 

10. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS 284,119.76 

Progress 

Satisfactory 
[XI Yes [ I  No 

Estimated Substantial 
5/4/2009 

Actual Substantial 
4/1/2009 



** CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT **' 

PROJECT: Stan is laus County DA's O f f i c e  

On r e c e i p t  by t h e  undersigned o f  a  check 

From: County o f  Stani  s l  aus 
I n  t h e  sum o f :  $77.882.71 
Payabl e  t o  : S im i l e  Construct ion Svc. , I nc .  

and when t h e  check has been p rope r l y  endorsed and has' been pa id  by t h e  
bank on which it i s  drawn, t h i s  document becomes e f f e c t i v e  t o  re lease 
any Mechanic's L ien.  any s t a t e  o r  federa l  s t a t u t o r y  bond r i g h t .  any 
p r i v a t e  bond r i g h t .  any c l a i m  f o r  payment and any r i g h t s  under any 
s i m i l a r  ordinance. r u l e  o r  s t a t u t e  r e l a t e d  t o  c la im  o r  payment r i g h t s  
f o r  persons i n  t h e  undersigned's p o s i t i o n .  t h e  undersigned has 

On t h e  job  o f :  Stan is laus County 
Located a t :  832 12th S t ree t  

Modesto. CA 95354 

t o  t h e  f o l l  owing ex ten t .  

Th is  re lease covers a progress payrnent f o r  a l l  l abo r .  serv ices.  
equipment o r  ma te r i a l s  fu rn ished t o  t h e  j ob  s i t e  o r  t o  
County o f  Stani  s l  aus 
through 03/20/09 o n l y  and does no t  cover any re ten t i on .  pending 
mod i f i ca t i ons  and changes o r  items furn ished a f t e r  sa id  date.  
Before any r e c i p i e n t  o f  t h i s  document r e l i e s  on i t . t h a t  person 
should v e r i f y  evidence o f  payment t o  t h e  undersigned. 

The undersigned warrants t h a t  he e i t h e r  has already pa id  o r  w i l l  
use t h e  monies he receives f rom t h i s  progress payment t o  prompt ly 
pay i n  f u l l  a1 1 o f  h i s  laborers .  subcontractors,  materialmen and 
suppl i e r s  f o r  a1 1 work, ma te r i a l  s  , equipment o r  services provided 
f o r  o r  t o  t h e  above-referenced p r o j e c t  up t o  t h e  date o f  t h i s  waiver.  

DATE : 

( t i t l e )  



.Qm5 Entwprisle Ipky, 5 4 ~  7 Pbm: ~S.Slffffl11 
WC&Q, Ca 35Sb§ Fax: t W.trM.ii312 

Lf amse 8 73432 

BILL TO: 00262 

County of Stanislaus 
825 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

INVOICE #: 6640 

INVOICE DATE: 03/20/09 
PERIOD TO: 03/25/09 

APPLICATION #: 4 
CONTRACT DATE: 11/25/08 

DUE DATE: 03130109 

JOB: 08-568 
Stanislaus County DA's Office 
832 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

<<<< This Application >>>> 
SCHEDULED PREVIOUS CURRENT STORED TOTAL Oh BALANCE 

CODE DESCRIPTION VALUE APPLICATIONS COMPLETED MATERIALS COMPLETED COMPL TO FINISH RETAINAGE - 
01 - 002 General  Condi t i  ons  42 .013 .00  37 .811 .70  4 . 2 0 1 . 3 0  42 .013 .00  1 0 0 . 0  4 .201 .30  

06- 015 P r o j e c t  Labor 2 .500 .00  2 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  2 . 5 0 0 . 0 0  1 0 0 . 0  250 .00  

07 -200  I n s u l a t i o n  2 .127 .00  2 . 1 2 7 . 0 0  2 .127 .00  1 0 0 . 0  212.70 

07 -900  Cau lk ing  & S e a l a n t  250.00 250 .00  250.00 1 0 0 . 0  2 5 . 0 0  

08 -100  Metal Doors & Frames 26.374.00 2 6 . 3 7 4 . 0 0  

08-410 S t o r e f r o n t  13 .746 .00  13 .746 .00  

09 -240  Metal S t u d  Framing 44 .807 .00  44 .807 .00  

0' ' Q  A c o u s t i c a l  C e i l i n g s  25.000.00 21 .250 .00  3 . 7 5 0 . 0 0  

G .  J C a r p e t  39 .915 .00  3 .991 .50  3 5 , 9 2 3 . 5 0  

09 -900  P a i n t i n g  29 .800 .00  2 9 , 8 0 0 . 0 0  29 ,800 .00  1 0 0 . 0  2 .980 .00  

F i r e  E x t i n g u i s h e r s  

Bathroom A c c e s s o r i e s  

F i r e  S p r i n k l e r  Sys 

HVAC 

E l e c t r i c a l  

Course  o f  Cons t .  I n s .  

In su rance  

Bonds 

P r o f i t  & Overhead 

TOTALS : 

16-Poke Thru-Trng Rm 

07-Add' 1  I n s u l a t i o n  

16-Data  

0 9 - F i r e  Wall @ Trng 

09-Access  Hatch 

09 -Shee t rock  Damage 

08- Deduct 

TOTALS : 



BILL TO: 00262 

County of Stanislaus 
825 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

INVOICE #: 6640 
INVOICE DATE: 03120109 

PERIOD TO: 03/25/09 
APPLICATION #: 4 

CONTRACT DATE: 11/25/08 

DUE DATE: 03/30/09 

PAGE: 2 

JOB: 08-568 
Stanislaus County DA's Office 
832 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

<<<< This Application >>>> 
SCHEDULED PREVIOUS CURRENT STORED TOTAL Oh BALANCE 

CODE DESCRIPTION - VALUE APPLICATIONS COMPLETED MATERIALS COMPLETED COMPL T O  FINISH RETAINAGE - 

PREVIOUS RETAINAGE. . . . . . .  $ 31,568.89 ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 395,000.00 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CURRENT BILLING. . . . . . . . . .  $ 86,536.35 CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDER.. . $  7,225.00 

NEW RETAINAGE. 8 ,653.64 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .$  402,225.00 
. . . . . . .  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE. $ 402,225.00 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  TOTAL RETAINAGE. $ 

. . . . . . . . . . . .  
40.222.53 

362,002.47 
LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT.. $ 284,119.76 

P r  - '  'TTECT: DATE : 
CURRENT PAYMENT DUE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 77,882.71 

Thank you for your business! 



STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENTS 

PAGE 1 

Report No: 5 

Date: 3/23/2009 

Contractor: Simile Construction Services, Inc. 

Location: 4725 Enterprise Way, Suite 1, Modesto, CA 95356 

Project Title: DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 5m FLOOR TI'S, BID PACKAGE 1, CONSTRUCTION 

PROGRESS PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Contract No: 00520 Project No: 08-568 

Work Status: (To be Completed by SCCP) 

395,000.00 

7,225.00 

402,225.00 

395,000.00 

7,225.00 

0 

402,225.00 

0 

402,,225.00 

362,002.47 

40,222.53 

Date 

Date 

1. INITIAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 

2. CHANGE ORDERS (Total of Column 2, Page 3) 

3. TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE (Line 1 + Line 2) :" 

4. VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED TO DATE (Total of Columns 3 and 4, Page 2) 

5. VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED UNDER CHANGE ORDERS (Total of Column 5, Page 3) 

6. VALUE OF MATERIAL 

7. TOTAL VALUE OF COMPLETED WORK AND MATERIALS (Line 4 + Line 5 + Line 6) 

8. LESS RETAINAGE 

9. SUB-TOTAL (Line 7 - Line 8) 

10. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS 

PORT (Line 9 - Line 10) 
I 

Date y/z/y 

Completion Dates 7/3/2009 

Signature 

Signature 

Report below any circumstances, which may have adversely affected the progress such as strikes, weather, delays by the Owner, 
etc, including explanation of any "No." 

Lnitial Contract 
395,000.00 

Percent Completed: 100% 

Through This 
Month 
03/25/2009 

Revised Contract 

'-€3- 

Normal to Date 
03/25/2009 

Average Work Force 

Number Employed 
4 

Material Deliveries 

Satisfactory 
p] Yes [ I  No 

Progress 

Satisfactory 
[XI Yes [ I  No 

Estimated Substantial 
5/4/2009 

Actual Substantial 
4/1/2009 



4725 Ed4:rplse Wly. 916 1 Pktnt : BSb648&t 11 
M a & &  4% 85366 Fax: 2£@,M $1 12 

ESmso # 794842 
I 
I 
I ** CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON PROGRESS PAYMENT ** 

PROJECT: s tan is laus  County DA's O f f i c e  

and when t h e  chbck has been p rope r l y  endorsed and has been pa id  by t h e  
bank on which i becomes e f f e c t i v e  t o  re lease 
any Mechanic's s t a t u t o r y  bond r i g h t ,  any 
p r i v a t e  bond r i  any c l a i m  f o r  payment and any r i g h t s  under any 
s i m i l a r  ordinan o r  s t a t u t e  r e l a t e d  t o  c l a i m  o r  payment r i g h t s  
f o r  persons i n  p o s i t i o n ,  t h e  undersigned has 

On r e c e i p t  by t e  undersigned o f  a  check r 
From: County o f  ~ t a n i  s l  aus 

O n  t h e  j ob lo f :  Stan is laus County 
Located a t1  832 12th S t ree t  

1 Modesto. CA 95354 

I n  t h e  sum 
Payable t o :  

t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n b  ex ten t .  

o f :  $40.222.53 
S i m i  1  e  Construct ion Svc. , I n c .  

This re lease co e rs  a  progress payment f o r  a l l  l abo r .  serv ices.  
equipment o r  ma e r i a l s  fu rn ished t o  t h e  j o b  s i t e  o r  t o  
County o f  Stani  
through 03/23/0 and does n o t  cover any r e t e n t i o n ,  pending 
mod i f i ca t ions  a  o r  i tems fu rn ished a f t e r  sa id  date.  
Before any document re1 i e s  on i t. t h a t  person 
should t o  t h e  undersigned. 

I 
The undersigned warrants t h a t  he e i t h e r  has a l ready pa id  o r  w i l l  
use t h e  monies e receives f rom t h i s  progress payment t o  prompt ly 
pay i n  f u l l  a1 1  o f  h i s  laborers .  subcontractors.  materialmen and 
supp l ie rs  f o r  a 1  work, ma te r i a l s .  equipment o r  serv ices provided 
f o r  o r  t o  t h e  a  I ove-referenced p r o j e c t  up t o  t h e  date o f  t h i s  waiver. 

DATE : 

i 

I ( t i t l e )  



BILL TO: 

County of stanislaus1 
825 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

CUSTOMER #: 00262 

INVOICE #: 6649 

INVOICE DATE: 03/23/09 

DUE DATE: 04/02/09 

08-568 
Stanislaus County DA's Office 
832 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Retention b i l l  d. 

01 - 002 Gel 1 era1 Cond i t ions  

06-001 De o l i t i o n  

06-015 Pr j e c t  Labor 

07 - 200 
I 

I n  u l a t i o n  

07-900 Ca 1 k i n g  & Sealant  

08-100 Me a1 Doors & Frames 

08-410 
I 

f i 
Y 

RETENTION RETENTION DUE 

Coqrse o f  Const. Ins. 
I nkurance 

JOB # CODE 

~ o h d s  

P r o f i  t & Overhead 

16-Poke Thru-Trng Rm 

07-Add ' 1 I n s u l  a t i  on 

16.- D a t a  

09 -F i re  Wall @ Trng 

09-Access Hatch 

09-Sheetrock Damage 

08.- Deduct 

DESCRIPTION BALANCE % AMOUNT, 



BILL TO: 
County of Stanislaus 
825 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

CUSTOMER #: 00262 

INVOICE #: 6649 

INVOICE DATE: 03/23/09 

DUE DATE: 04/02/09 

PAGE: 2 

08-568 
Stanislaus County DA's Office 
832 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Thank you for your business! 

f 

\JOB# CODE 

\ 

RETENTION RETENTION DUE 
DESCRIPTION BALANCE % AMOUNT, 

RETENTION DUE: 40 ,222.53  



SECTION IX 

WARRANTIES 

And 

GUARANTEES 



SECTION IX: Warranties and Guarantees 

The Contract Documents require a General Conditions Warranty for two (2) years from the date 
of Substantial Completion. The warranty requires all Contractors to repair or replace any or all 
of their work, together with any or all other work which may be damaged or displaced by so 
doing, that may prove to be defective in its workmanship, materials, or failure to conform to 
Contract provisions and requirements within a period of two (2) years from the date of 
Substantial Completion without expense whatever to the County, ordinary wear and tear and 
usual abuse or neglect excepted. 

The Substantial Completion date of April 1,2009, will commence the two-year warranty period. 
Damage or defective workmanship or materials will be covered under the warranty provisions of 
the Contract. 

Stanislaus County 
DA 51h Floor Tenant Improvements, BP I ,  Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section IX. 1 



SECTION X 

KEYS 



SECTION X: Kevs 

Keys were received on April 17, 2009 (see the attached transmittals). 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5th Floor Tenant Improvements, BP I ,  Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section X. 1 



4725 Enterprise Way, 9te 1 Phone : 209.545.81 11 
- de sto, Ca 95356 Fax: 2 09.546.61 1 2 

License # 79 4642 

TRANSMITTAL 
NO: 00150 
DATE: 0411 7/09 
PAGE: 1 of I 

DESC 1: 0 & M MANUAL 
DESC 2: CLOSEOUT DOCUMENTS 

TO: Stanislaus Capital Projects 
832 12th Street 
Modesto, CA 95354 

PRIORITY: Normal 

FROM: Simile Construction Service 
4725 Enterprise Way #1 
Modesto, CA 95356 

Teresa Vander Veen Steve Antone 

JOB: Stanislaus County DA's Office (#08-568) C.O. #: N/A 
832 12th Street TRACK #: NIA 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Contract Copies: 0 For Approval 
[3 Change Order 0 For Distribution 

Vendor Information Sheet 
W9 Sheet Sent To: TERESA 
Workers Comp lnsurance 
Liability Insurance 
O&M Sent Via: Delivered 
CLOSEOUT 

For Approval and 
E'j For Your Use 
E'j As Requested 

For Review and Comment 

Approved as Submitted 
Approved as Noted 
Submit 
Resubmit 
Returned 
Returned for Corrections 

DOC # I PRIORITY 1 
ITEM # DATE TYPE DESCRIPTION REF # STATUS 

0000 1 0411 7/09 NIA 0 & M MANUAL 
Transmittal Item 

Notes: This manual includes: 

"Release of any and all Claims" Document 00650 

Building Keys 
CD of manual 
3 sets of asbuilts 

Normal 
Open 

RECEIVED y 

, 4 ~  2 . \2 ( t kq )  
APR 1 7  2009 ~q -2o. 2 

:. i l\[sIS!.AUS COUNTY DQ 20.4 . I 
L,'~i'Jl/\l- PROJECTS DQ 20.  LA a 2 

cc: 

cc: 
cc: 

OFFICE (ELECTRONICALLY) 



Stanislaus Capital Projects 
825 1 zth Street. >lodesto. CA 95354 
Phone: (209) 525-4380 Fax: (209) 525-4385 

TRANSMITTAL 

TO: Bruce Roehr 
County Locksmith 

SUBJECT: DA sth FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS DATE: 411 7/09 

We are sending you X attached - under separate cover the following material: 

- Shop Drawings - Change Order - Specifications 

- Copy of Letter - Plans - Computer Printout 

- Prints - Samples - Updates 

REMARKS: 

For your re-use. 

COPIES 

1 

COPIES: Don Phemister (Transmittal Only) 
Randy Cavanagh (Transmittal Only) 
Darrell Long (Transmittal Only) 
File AQ 2.1 .1 (1 1 1) 
File DQ 20.4.4 

SIGNED: dLld-4? VAL 

DATE 

Teresa Vander Veen 

DESCRIPTION 

Simile Construction Services, Inc. Construction Keys. 



SECTION XI 

PROJECT DIRECTORY 

and 

LOGS 



SECTION XI: Project Directory and Logs 

Attached are the Project Directory and Logs. 

Project Directory 
RFI Log 
Submittal Log 
Field Instruction Log 
Notification of Change Log 
Proposed Change Order Log 
Change Order Log 

Stanislaus County 
DA 5' Floor Tenant Improvements, BP 1, Construction 

Project Close Out Report 
Section XI. 1 



Stanislaus County DA 5th FLOOR TI'S 
Project Directory March 10,2009 

Telephone 

Stanislaus County 

CEO 

Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operating Officer1 Main (209) 525-6333 525-4033 
Assistant Executive Officer Cell (209) 604-4334 

ThomasP@,stancounty.com 

Tim Fedorchak, Senior Management Consultant Cell (209) 652- 1649 525-43 84 
Fedroct~stancounty.coin 

Jim Kwartz (209) 525-4395 

Leticia Lomeli, Executive Secretary 

Capital Proiects (CP) Main (209) 525-4380 525-4385 

Don Phemister, Senior Construction Manager Cell (209) 896-6499 525-4385 
Phemisd@,stancounty.com 

Randy Cavanagh, Construction Manager Cell (209) 652-0230 525-4385 
Cavana~hr@,stancounty.com 

Darrell Long, Sheriffs Liaison Cell (209) 652-1 178 525-4385 
Longda@,stancounty.com 

Teresa Vander Veen, Administrative Assistant Main (209) 525-43 80 525-4385 
Vandrvnt@stancounty .com 

Elsa Biedenweg, Administrative Assistant Main (209) 525-4380 525-4385 
Biedenwe@,stancounty. com 

Inspection 

Steve Treat, Supervising Building Inspector 

Rick Rodriguez, Building Inspector 111 

Page 1 



Stanislaus County DA 5th FLOOR TI'S 
Project Directory March 10,2009 

Telephone 
Users 

Birgit Fladager, DA (Department Head) Cell (209) 652-1288 
Secretary (209) 525-55 19 

Carol Shipley, Assistant District Attorney 

Ramon Bawanan 

Cell (209) 652- 1292 
Secretary (209) 525-5552 
Carol.shiplev@,standa.org 

Bob Guthrie, Lead Contact Cell (209) 988-1 582 
Bob.guthrie@standa.org 

Dan Inderbitzen, Chief Criminal 1nvesti~ator(2"~ Lead Contact) 
Cell (209) 652-1 588 
Dan.inderbitzen@,standa.org 
(209) 525-5565 
Ramon.bawanan@standa.org 

DA Security 
Richard Ramos 
Lee 
Jay or Frank 

General Services Agency (GSA) 

Bob Carpenter, Facilities Manager 

Stategic Business Technologies (SBT) 

Chris Thompson 

Desk (209) 525-6972 
Cell (209) 495-7427 
Cell (209) 495-7599 
Cell (209) 495-2219 

Cell (209) 652-0670 525-7562 
Ca~penterb@,stancount~.com 

Page 2 



Stanislaus Countv DA 5th FLOOR TI'S 
Project ~ i r e c t o r ~  

CONSULTANTS 

Keller Group Office Environments 
3600 Sisk Road, Suite 4F 
Modesto, CA 95356 

Anthony Price 

Architect 

Architecture Plus, Inc. (API) 
1207 1 3th Street, Suite 6 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Frank Boots, President 

Sheryl Dixon 
Jonathon Miller 

Estimator 

Leland Saylor Associates 
595 Market Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 941 05 

Leland Saylor 
Mike Kritscher 
Reuben 

Code Review 

Intenvest Consulting Group, Inc. 
Municipal Services 
9300 West Stockton Boulevard, Suite 105 
Elk Grove, CA 95758 

Mike Kashiwagi 

Ron Beechler 
Erlynn Cardenas-Jackson 

March 10,2009 

Telephone Fax 

(209) 534-92 16 Ext. 8 1 1 
Cell (209) 484-8712 
Aprice~~kelleroffice.com 

(916) 683-3340 (916) 683-3375 
Mkashiwagi@intenvestgrp.com 
rbeechler@interwestgrp. corn 
(916) 683-3340 (916) 683-3375 
Ecardenas@,intenvestgrp.com 

Page 3 



Stanislaus County DA 5th FLOOR TI'S 
Project Directory March 10,2009 

Roger Peterson 
Intenvest Consulting Group 
8 150 Sierra College Blvd., Suite 1 1 0 
Roseville, CA 95661 

Fire Marshal 

City of Modesto 
Fire Prevention Bureau 
10 10 1 oth Street, Ste 3200 
Modesto, CA 95354 

Paul Easter, Fire Plans Checker 

Mike Gain, Inspector 

Telephone Fax 

(916) 781-6600 (91 6) 781-7597 

Rpeterson@,intenvestgrp. coin 

Page 4 



Stanislaus Countv DA 5th FLOOR TI'S 

Project Directory March 10,2009 

Telephone 

CONTRACTOR 

Simile Construction Service, Inc. 
4725 Enterprise Way, Suite 1 
Modesto, CA 95356 

Guy Simile, President 
Gina Simile, Secretary 
Paul Nellany, Project Manager 

Steve Antone, Superintendent 

Danielle Prusinskas, Project Administrator 
Fernando Ramirez, Senior Project Manager 
Cheryl Davis, Accounts Receivable 
Gerren Neuson 

CONTRACTOR'S SUBCONSULTANTS 

Insulation 
F. Rodgers 
West Sacramento, CA 

Cell (209) 450-51 13 
paulnellany@,simileconstruction.com 

Cell (209) 652-3509 
steve@,simileconstruction.com 
danielle@~simileconstruction.com - . - . .* 

Glen Young gyoun~@,frod~ers.com 

Doors, Frames, and Hardware 
Doortek Systems 
Sacramento, CA 

David Cromwell 
Randy Broshar 

Metal Stud 
Haston and Haston 
Oakdale, CA 

Fax 

Jim Haston Cell (209) 480-7701 

Ricardo Uledina Cell (209) 480-0194 

Page 5 



Stanislaus County DA 5th FLOOR TI'S 

Project Directory March 10, 2009 

Acoustical Ceiling 
Capital Acoustical 
Citrus Heights, CA 

Dave Deaton 

Carpet 
Shelton Lee 
Modesto, CA 

Tom O'Mathews 
Jerry Shelton 

Painting 
Apex Painting 
Modesto, CA 

Dan Aguilar 

Fire Sprinklers 
BMN Fire 
Tracy, CA 

Steve Nahm 

HVAC 
AMS Heating 
Stockton, CA 

Dean Sanders 

Glass 
Custom Glasswerks 

John Jackson 

Telephone Fax 

(916) 721-8715 721-8716 

(209) 466-6692 ext 1632 
Dean-ams@,sbczl;lobal.net 

Electrical 
Modesto Executive Electrical 
Modesto, CA 

Page 6 



Stanislau nty Capital Projects nt Date: 
.121/2009 

PROJECT: DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 5TH FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACTOR: SIMILE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 

RFI LOG 

Page No 1 of 1 

Spec 

--- 

--- 

09900 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

15500 

--- 

16100 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

--- 

08 1 00 

09900 

09900 

16000 

RFI #A 

0001 

0002 

0003 

0004 

0005 

0006 

0007 

0008 

0009 

001 0 

001 1 

001 2 

0013 

0014 

0015 

001 6 

0017 

001 8 

001 9 

0020 

0021 

0022 

0023 

3000 

Remarks 

See RFI A-4 

See Sub. A-4 

GC Issue 
Credit 

RUSH 

RUSH 
GC to Provide 

Cost 

RUSH 

RUSH 

RUSH 

Provide Quote 

RUSH 

RUSH 

Description 

Framing at Coluinns 

Cubicles / Furniture 

Paint in Office / Cubicles 

Furring Detail 

Existing Doors 

Spandrel Glass 

Doors to Be Specified 

Ceilings 1 HVAC 

Power at "E" Training Room Floor Boxes 

Addendum #1 Storage Room Rcccptacles 

Insulation 

Studs at Door Opening 

Door #23 

Training Rooin Ceiling Height 

VAV #505 

Existing Corridor 

Scope of Laid Out Plans - Paint 

Paint Elevator Doors 

Boot with Liner 

Access in Hard Lid Area 

Damage Due to Plastic Lettering 

Extra Patching at Training Room 

Carpet Pricing 
Add Voice and Data to 3rd Floor Training and 
Conference Roorns 

From 

Cont. 

1/6/09 

1/7/09 

1/7/09 

1/7/09 

1/7/09 

1/7/09 

1 /8/09 

1/8/09 

1/12/09 

1/12/09 

11 14/09 

1/14/09 

1/14/09 

1/14/09 

1/15/09 

1/23/09 

2/9/09 

2/9/09 

211 9/09 

21 19/09 

2120109 

2/24/09 

2/24/09 

--- 

Time 

Relnalnlng 

0 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

4 

4 

3 

1 

1 

7 

7 

7 

6 

3 

3 

3 

11 

7 

3 

2 

2 

0 

To 

Review 

1/7/09 

1/9/09 

1/9/09 

1/7/09 

1/8/09 

1/9/09 

1 19/09 

1/9/09 

1/13/09 

1/13/09 

1 11 5/09 

111 5/09 

1/15/09 

1/15/09 

1/15/09 

1 /23/09 

211 2/09 

211 2/09 

21 19/09 

21 19/09 

2/23/09 

2/24/09 

2/24/09 

1/27/09 

TIME TO 
Cap Proj 

To Revlewer 

1 

2 

2 

0 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

0 

0 

3 

3 

0 

0 

3 

0 

0 

0 

DATES 
Due 

Date 

1 /20/09 

112 1 109 

112 1 109 

1 12 1 109 

1 12 1 109 

112 1 109 

1/22/09 

1/22/09 

1/26/09 

1/26/09 

1/28/09 

1/28/09 

1/28/09 

1/28/09 

1/29/09 

2/6/09 

2/23/09 

2/23/09 

3/6/09 

3/6/09 

3/6/09 

31 10109 

31 10109 

--- 

PROCESS 
Revlewer 

To Cap Proj 

0 

0 

0 

1 - 

0 

0 

3 

3 

0 

0 

0 

6 

6 

6 

6 

3 

0 

0 

11 

7 

0 

1 

1 

0 

From 

Review 

--- 

--- 

--- 

1/8/09 

1 18/09 

--- 

1 11 2/09 

1/12/09 

1/13/09 

--- 

--- 

112 1 109 

1/21/09 

1/21/09 

1/21/09 

1 /26/09 

--- 

--- 

3/2/09 

2/26/09 

--- 

2/25/09 

2/25/09 

--- 

Cap Proj 

To Contr 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
- 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

0 

To 

Cont. 

--- 

1/9/09 

1/9/09 

1/8/09 

1/8/09 

1/9/09 

1 11 2/09 

1/12/09 

1/15/09 

111 3/09 

1/15/09 

1 12 1/09 

1/21/09 

1/21/09 

1/21/09 

1/26/09 

21 1 2/09 

211 2/09 

3/2/09 

2/26/09 

2/23/09 

2/26/09 

2/26/09 

1/27/09 



Stanislaus ty Capital Projects Print Datc 112009 

PROJECT: DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 5TH FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS REVIEW STAMP 

CONTRACTOR: SIMILE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. I Re\ ~ e w e d N o  Evcept~ons Taken 

Submittal Log 

C - Contractor 2. Make Corrections Noted 

AE - Arch Engr 3. Revise as Noted and Resubmit 

CO - Const. Mgr. 4. Incomplete Submittal. Resubmit 

5. Rejected. Resubmit as Specified 

SUBMITTAL LOG Page N o  1 of I 

SPEC 

SECTIOV 

09680 
09680 
09680 
16 100 

08 1 00 

1 5200 

1 6 1 00 
1 6 100 

15300 

15500 

09240 
07200 

09900 
084 10 
09900 

1 61 00 
1 0520 

SUBMIT 

NO. 
001 
002 

002A 
003 

004 

005 

006 
007 

008 

009 

01 0 
01 1 

012 
0 1 3 
0 14 

0 15 
0 16 

DESCRIPTlON 

Ceiling Grid and Tile 
Rubber Base and Carpet 
Carpet Samples & Paint 
Conduits, Junction Boxes, and Lighting Fixtures 

Doors, Door Frames, Hardware 
Fire Sinoke Dampers, VAV Boxes, Diffusers, 
Spiral Pipe, Rectangle Duct, Flex Duct, Duct 
Wrap, Duct Sealant, Dampers, Plumbing Pipe, 
Plu~nbing Valves, Pipe Insulation, Plu~nbing 
Anchors 

Hydraulic Calcs, Water Supply Info 
Cut Sheets 

Fire Sprinkler Data & Dwgs 
HVAC VAV Controllers, Wall Sensors, 
Actuators, Control Valves, Teinp Sensors, 
Diagrams 
Dietrich Products, Accessories, Physical 
Structual Def; Height Limitations Tables; Joist 
Spans Tables; Gypsum Board Data; Sheet Rock 
Joint Compounds; Joint Tape; Prep CoatIDrywall 
Primer; Sound Stopping Fiberboard Data 
Fiber Glass Insulation & MSDS Sheets 

PaintBrushouts&MSDSData 
Glass Sa~nples & Product Specs 
Painting Schedule 
Fire Alann System Floor Plan, Riser, Detail, 
Calcs, Matrix, and Address Chart 
Fire Extinguisher Cabinet 

REC IEU 

STA\1P 

1 

2 
1 

1 

1 

1 
I 

1 

1 

1 
1 

2 
1 
1 

1 
1 

T ~ m e  Remalnlng 

Total T ~ m e  

10 

(92) 
1 

10 

10 

2 3 

10 
10 

16 

16 

2 
8 

6 
9 
7 

6 
7 

H I  CIARKS 

Revise door 
si/cs per 
RFI A-0005 

In tcgrate 
with 
Existing 
Systc~n 
Get FM 
review 

Get FM 
rcvicw 
In tcrfacc 
with 
Exi\ting 

Vcri fy 
Color w/ 
DA'\ office. 
Scc wb. A- 
2A 

FROM 

CONTRACTOR 

12/29/2008 
1 2/29/2008 

1 /8/2009 
12/29/2008 

12/29/2008 

12/23/2008 

1 2/29/2008 
1 2/29/2008 

12/30/2008 

12/30/2008 

1 I612009 
1 / 1212009 

11 1412009 
111 412009 
1 /20/2009 

112 112009 
2/5/2009 

RESPONSE 
Cap Pro1 

To Contr 

10 
113 

1 
10 

10 

2 3 

10 
10 

16 

16 

2 
8 

6 
9 
7 

6 
7 

TIME 
Cap Proj 

To Re\  ewer 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
0 

TO 

REVIEWER 

1 2/29/2008 
1 2/29/2008 

1 /8/2009 
12/29/2008 

12/29/2008 

1 2/23/2008 

12/29/2008 
12/29/2008 

12/30/2008 

12/30/2008 

1 I612009 
111 312009 

1 / 15/2009 
111 512009 
112 112009 

1 /22/2009 
2/5/2009 

TO 
Re\ lever 

To Cap Proj 

9 
113 

1 
9 

9 

2 1 

9 
9 

14 

14 

1 
7 

5 
7 
6 

5 
6 

DATES 
DUE 

BACK 

Ill 912009 
1 / 1 912009 
1 /29/2009 
l /I 912009 

11 19/2009 

11 1 312009 

111 912009 
111 912009 

1/20/2009 

1 /20/2009 

1 12712009 
2/2/2009 

2/4/2009 
2/4/2009 

21 1 012009 

211 1/2009 
2/26/2009 

FROM 

REVIEWER 

1/7/2009 

1 /9/2009 
1/7/2009 

1 /7/2009 

1 11 312009 

1 /7/2009 
1/7/2009 

111 312009 

111 312009 

1 /7/2009 
1/20/2009 

112012009 
1 /22/2009 
1 127/2009 

1 /27/2009 
21 1 1 12009 

TO 

COYTRACTOR 

1 /8/2009 

1/9/2009 
1/8/2009 

1/8/2009 

11 15/2009 

1 /8/2009 
1/8/2009 

111 512009 

1 11 512009 

1 /8/2009 
1 /20/2009 

1 12012009 
1 /23/2009 
1 /27/2009 

1 /27/2009 
21 1212009 



STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 5TH FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 

CONTRACTOR: SIMILE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 
FI LOG 

NTE 

$779.00 

$2,496.00 

$900.00 

$904.00 

$1,054.00 

$957.00 

RFI 
NO. 

0009 

001 1 

3000 

0013 

0020 

002 1 

PC 
NO. 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

FI 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

DESCRIPTION 

Power at "El1 Training Room Floor Boxes 

Insulation 

Add Voice and Data to 3rd Floor Training and Conference Rooms 

Door #23 

Access in Hard Lid Area 

Damage Due to Lettering 



DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 5TH FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE 

1 2 3 

Fire Wall at Existing Training Room & Back 
0031 013 IUD I 02/06/09 I 02/17/09 

SCCP 
Rejects 

NC 

SCCP 
Issued 

PC 

0 1/22/09 

0 1/22/09 

004 

GC 
Issued 

NC 

0 1/20/09 

0 1 /20/09 

005 

008 I 0 16 I Birch Doors & Panic Hardware 

DESCRIPTION 

Power at "E" Training Room Floor Boxes 

Insulation 

NC 
No. 

00 1 

002 

020 

006 

007 

009 I 0 19 / Boot with Liner 

RFI 
No. 

009 

01 1 

022 

GC I SCCP 

Access in Hard Lid Area 

023 

021 

protests-11 Final 

Extra Patching at Training Room 

Rejection Decision + 
02/24/09 

02/24/09 

Carpet Pricing for Elevator Lobbies and Cabs 
Skim and Float Walls Smooth Due to Sign 
Removal 

GC 
Protests-2 
to Claim 

02/24/09 

Claim 
Due 
Date 

02/24/09 

0311 0109 

8 
Advance 

0311 1/09 

Notice 
Ltr Date 

5 to 7 

30 CD 
9 

GC 
Issues 
Claim 

Updated: April 20,2009 

NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE LOG 

ACTION 
Claim Target PC No. or 
Letter Estimate REJECT FILE No. 1 

1 $779 1 P C  No. 01 I 

$2,496 

$1.154 

P C  No. 06 

P C  No. 02 

P C  No. 04 

$1,054 

$854 

P C  No. 07 

P C  No. 05 

Page 1 of 1 

$2.056 



STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS Updated: April 20,2009 

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER LOG 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 5TH FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 

SIMILE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 

2 - Estimate Required 
3 - T & M  
4 - Negotiations 
5 - Change Order 

RESPONSIBILITY 

C - Changed Conditions 
E - Errors & Olnissions 
0 -  Owner Request 
V - Value Engineering 

r REFERENaS DATES Tracking PRICING Status 
PC0 RFI NC FI CO DESCRIPTION Issued GC Price SCCP Just'f Schedule Negotiate Change Issue Tc Issue Price Nego GC Prel Est. Contractor Negotiated 
No. No. No. No. No. To GC Received Estimate Written Analyzed Complete Order Pricing To Est. To Negc To CO CM Est. Estimate CO Amount STA RESI EXPOSURE 

Power at "EM Training Room Floor 
01 0009 01 01 01 Boxes 1/23/09 1/20/09 2/11/09 2/13/09 - 2 $779 $779 5 C $779 

02 001 1 02 02 02 Insulation 1/22/09 1 /20/09 21 1 1 109 21 1 3/09 (2) - 2 2 2 $2,496 $2,496 5 0 $2,496 
Add Voice and Data to 3rd F1 

03 3000 03 03 Conference and Training Rooms 1/27/09 2/3/09 21 1 1 109 21 1 3/09 7 - 8 2 $900 $1,339 5 C $1,339 

04 0013 03 04 04 Door #23 21 1 7/09 2/6/09 211 8/09 2/26/09 (1 1) - 12 8 $904 $1,154 $904 5 E $904 

05 0020 04 05 05 Access in Hard Lid Area 2/24/09 2/24/09 3/3/09 3/13/09 7 10 $1,054 $1,054 $1,054 5 C $1,054 - 

06 0021 07 06 Damage Due to Plastic Lettering 311 1 I09 31 10109 31 1 8/09 4/3/09 (1) - 8 16 $957 $670 $957 5 C $957 

07 0016 08 Birch Doors and Panic Hardware 31 1 9/09 31 1 8/09 411 109 4/7/09 ( 1 )  - 14 6 ($304) ($3041 5 C C B - ~ O ? ~  

$7,225 

PCO-LOG Page No 1 Of 1 



DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 5TH FLOOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 
832 12TH STREET, MODESTO, CA 

SIMILE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. CHANGE ORDER LOG 

- 

1 

2 

1 4 1 4 l ~ o o r  #23 Wall Fire Rating 1 02/26/09 1 $4,614 1 $0.00 1 $904 1 $400,518 1 $33,982 1 05/04/09 1 

. . . . . . .  

 ATE^ . . . . . . . .  

; : . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : : . : c  : ;  . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . . .  . . 

:i;i;::ii;i::::i: : : : , : ; i  , , ; ~ : ; : ; ~ ; ~ ~ M P A C T ; O N ~ ~ O N T ' R A C T ' ~ M ~ U N ~ , ~ , ~ i , ~  : ; ; , ~ , ; ' ; ' : : : ; ' - ~ ; : ~ i i i i i : ; ' ! ; i i : i , : ~ : : : : ' :  ,: : , i  
. . . . . .  . . .  . . .  . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . 

3 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  i ' ; ; : ' i : ; : : i - D  'E i S C R : : ~ , P : ! T - : ( : o N  , '  . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

: . 
. . 

.Co: . . . . . . .  

. . .  . . . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . . . . .  

1 

2 

. . . . . . . . . . . .  : . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

PCO 
. . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . .  

, ; R E V / S E ~  
..ATE,: 

. . 

, ' 05104l09 ' 1 BASE CONTRACT AMOUNT I I I 

3 

5 

6 

Page 1 

. " ' R E M A ~ N . ( N ~ ~ ,  . . . . . . . . . . . .  

,CONTINGENC~ . . . . .  . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  . . . , . , , . , 
. . 

$395.000 1 $39.500 

Power at "E" Training Room Floor Boxes 

Insulation 
Add Voice & Data to 3rd F1 Training and 

1 7 1 7 I Birch Doors and Panic Hardware 1 04/07/09 1 $7.529 

j: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . .  . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

, ; - p ~ ~ ~ , : o u ~ i i  . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  
. , , : ~ : ; : ~ A b : D ~ s : i i :  . . . . .  . . .  . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . 

. . 

Conference Room 

5 

6 

0211 3/09 

021 1 3/09 

$0.00 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . 

021 1 3/09 

Acces in Hard Lid Area 

Damage Due to Plastic Lettering 

; ~ P R E V I O U S $ ~ ~ , A H O ~ ~ : T H ~ 5 ~ ; : ~ : i ~ ~ ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : i ~ i  
~ ~ i ~ E D U C T ~ ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : C ~ A N C E i ' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : C O N T R A , c T ~ i : :  . . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

$0 

$779 

($304) 1 $402.225 

$3,275 

0311 3/09 

04/03/09 

$32.275 1 05/04/09 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$53 18 

$6,572 

$779 

$2,496 

$1,339 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$395,779 

$398,275 

$399,614 

$1,054 

$957 

$38,72 1 

$36,225 

05/04/09 

05/04/09 

$34,886 

$40 1,572 

$402,529 

05/04/09 

$32,928 

$3 1,97 1 

05/04/09 

05/04/09 


